izing
d
a.
Step 6 — Evaluate a Captured Image and Auto Calibrate
You will see the Image view after selecting your device. This view allows you to evaluate your first image
capture, providing information such as image size and a histogram. Click the Auto Calibration button to
set optimal camera parameters automatically. You can also adjust Exposure, Gain, and Focus as
needed, and set the desired Lighting Mode.

See the HAWK MV-4000 Smart Camera Guide for a full list of accessories. All accessories are available in the Omron
Microscan Product Pricing Catalog.
HAWK MV-4000 Part Number Structure
HAWK MV-4000 part numbers follow the format 8ABS-LFFA-LPPP.
8 = HAWK MV-4000 Smart Camera
(A) Model 0 = No Lens Cover; 1 = 50 mm Lens Cover; 2 = 70 mm Lens Cover
(B) Software 1 = Machine Vision
(S) Sensor Type 1 = VGA, Mono; 2 = 1.3 MP, Mono; 3 = 2 MP, Mono; 4 = 5 MP, Mono; 5 = VGA, Color;
6 = 1.3 MP, Color; 7 = 2 MP, Color; 8 = 5 MP, Color
(L) Lens 0 = No Lens; 1 = 2/3” Standard Def.; 2 = 2/3” High Def.; 3 = 1” High Def.
(FF) Lens Focal Length 00 = No Lens; XX = Focal Length (mm) (See lens table above.)
(A) Accessories 0
(L) Lighting 0
(PPP) License 100 = AutoVISION Sensor; 101 = AutoVISION; 102 = AutoVISION + Visionscape;
103 = AutoVISION + Verification/OCV; 104 = AutoVISION + Visionscape + Verification/OCV
Digital I/O and Power Connector – M12 12-Pin Socket
VGA/USB Connector
M12 12-Pin Plug
10/1000 Base-T Connector
M12 8-Pin X-Coded Socket
Output 3
Power
Trigger
Input Common
Input 2
Input 3
Input 1
Output 1
Ground
Output 2
Output Common
Analog Output
d the
 tools
y
the
age,
Step 12 — Run the Job
When all job parameters are set, click on the Run step at the top of the interface. The software will downloa
vision job just created to the camera and will begin the inspection. Inspection results and the list of active
are shown at the right of the image view. That information can also be moved below the image area b
clicking the orientation buttons above the inspection results area.
Test Jobs
Note: For descriptions of more advanced functionality, such as setting Inspection Outputs or using
Locate Tool and Decode Tool’s Dynamic Locate functionality to track multiple tools from image to im
see the help documentation in AutoVISION software.
Decode Tool, OCR Tool, Match Strings Tool,
String Format Tool
Measure Tool,
Count Tool
LOT 123456
DATE 2020-09-15
VISION
SIMPLIFIED
Measure:
Measure the distance between
the jaws of the caliper gauges at left.
Count:
Count the circles on the dice shown
at right.
Step 9 — Set Camera Parameters
1. Click on the Camera box to the left of the image area.
2. In the camera parameters below the image area, select the desired type of Trigger, Trigger Polarity,
Photometry (Exposure and Gain), and Lighting.
Step 10 — Add Tools to the Job
1. Click on the Decode Tool or drag it onto the image area.
2. Use the anchor points at the corners of the region of interest to form a box around the Data Matrix
symbol. Leave plenty of space on each side of the symbol.